Permit Application No.: 15-569 Rules: Erosion Control & Stormwater Management

Applicant: Shawn Brigas, Granite Hearth Properties Received: 02-29-16
Project: Multifamily Residential Complete: 03-17-16
Location: 5605 Nicollet Avenue, Minneapolis Noticed: 03-17-16

Recommendation:
Approval with conditions:
e Submission of a draft Declaration for maintenance of Stormwater Best Management Practices for MCWD
approval, then recordation.

Background:

Granite Hearth Properties has applied for a Minnehaha Creek Watershed District permit for Erosion Control and
Stormwater Management for a proposed six-unit multifamily residential building located at 5605 Nicollet Avenue in
the City of Minneapolis. The proposed project will result in a 0.068 acre increase in impervious surface on the 0.12
acre site, which ultimately drains to Diamond Lake.

This permit is before the Board of Managers for determination at the request of two members of the public. Staff set
up an informal meeting with some members of the community to address questions and concerns, resulting in the
retraction of one party’s request for a board determination. Staff’s attempts to communicate with the second party to
set up an informal discussion of concerns were unsuccessful. Since there is a standing request for a public hearing,
the permit is being brought to the Board of Managers for determination.

Erosion Control:

The District’s Erosion Control rule is applicable for any project in the watershed exceeding 5,000 square feet of soil
disturbance or 50 cubic yards of excavation/fill. The proposed project involves approximately 2,000 square feet of
disturbance and 600 cubic yards of excavation/fill, therefore the rule is triggered. Erosion and sediment control best
management practices (BMPs) provided include: silt fence, rock construction entrance, concrete washout location
identified, and 6 inches of topsoil for final stabilization with sod. The erosion and sediment control practices
proposed for the project meet District standards and the District’s rule.

Stormwater Management:

The District’s Stormwater Management rule is applicable for any project proposing new or replacing existing
impervious surface. The proposed project involves the construction of a six-unit apartment building that will result
in an increase of 0.068 acres (2,995 square feet) of impervious surface from the present 0.01 acre, therefore the rule
is triggered (Table 1). Because the proposed project is redevelopment of a site one acre or less in size that increases
imperviousness, the applicant is required to incorporate BMPs, but is not required to meet the District rate, volume,
or phosphorus control standards.

The applicant is proposing drainage swales on the north and south side of the complex which provide treatment and
storage before discharging runoff from the roof to Nicollet Avenue. The swales will be equipped with perforated
draintiles with river rock to aid in drainage. The proposed drainage swales are designed in conformity with the
Minnesota Stormwater Manual as required by the MCWD Stormwater Management Rule paragraph 3(d)(2). The
proposed swales, as designed per the Minnesota Stormwater Manuel, will not pond water; therefore, there is no 100-
year high water level associated with the BMPs meeting the requirements of MCWD Stormwater Management Rule
paragraph 3(e)(1).

The table below summarizes the impervious surface increase on-site:

Size of Site (ac)

Site Drains To

Existing Impervious

(ac)

Proposed Impervious

(ac)

0.12
(~0.11 disturbed)

Diamond Lake

0.01

0.07

Table 1: Increase in Impervious Surface




Summary:

Granite Hearth Properties is proposing a multifamily residential unit that will trigger the District’s Erosion Control
and Stormwater Management rules. The project as proposed meets the requirements under each of these District
rules. Staff is recommending approval of this application with the conditions outlined in this report.

Attachments:
1. Permit Application
2. Site Plan

Heidi Quinn Date: 5/9/2016
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— Field survey conducted on June 16th, 2015.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEARING'S SHOWN ARE ON ASSUMED DATUM.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HOUSE DIMENSIONS,

AND SEWER AND BASEMENT DEPTHS.

This survey was prepared without the benefit of

titlework. Easement, appurtenances and encumbrances

may exist in addition to those shown hereon. This

survey is subject to revision upon receipt of a title
insurance commitment or attorneys title opinion.

— Curb shots taken at top and back of curb.

— CITY TO VERIFY ALL BUILDINGS ELEVATIONS AND SETBACKS.

— property is zoned as OR—1 (office residence district)
according to the City of Minneapolis website

JOB #15285BS

S 2
ERIC R. VICKARYOUS

Date:__6/18/15 Reg. No. 44125

C\Users\Adninistrator\OneDrive\Lond Desktop 2008\15285BS-Jeremy Rupp 5065 Nicollet Ave S MPLS\dwg\15285BS.dwg 6/18/2015

Lot 11, Block 4, THORPE BROS NICOLLET MANOR, Hennepin County, Minnesota

| hereby certify that this plan, survey or report was prepared by
me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly Licensed
Land Surveyor under the lows of the State of Minnesota.

ACRE LAND SURVEYING
Serving Twin Cities Metro [=
area and beyond
763-458-2997 acrelandsurvey@mgmail.com
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MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1.

Contractor must call for a pre-construction meeting 48 hours prior to any land
disturbances 612-673-2738. Failure to do so may result in the revocation of
permit and a stop work order being issued.

Install perimeter erosion control at the locations shown on the plans prior to
beginning construction. (Hay bales are not an acceptable perimeter control)
Before beginning construction, Install a temporary rock construction entrance
ateach point where vehicles exit the construction site. Use 2 inch or greater
diameter rock In a layer at least 6 Inches thick across the entire width of the
entrance. Extend the rock entrance at least 50 feet into the construction zone.
Use a geo-textile fabric beneath the aggregate in order to prevent migration of
soll into the rock from below

Remove all soils and sediments tracked or otherwise deposited onto public
and private pavement areas. Removal shall be on a daily basis when tracking
occurs.Sweeping may be ordered by at any time if conditions warrant.
Sweeping shall be maintained throughout the duration of the construction and
done in a manner to prevent dust being blown to adjacent properties.

Install inlet protection at all public and private catch basin inlets, which receive
runoff from the disturbed areas. Catch basin inserts are required in undisturbed
areas that receive runoff from disturbed areas. NOTE: Hay bales or filter fabric
wrapping the grates are not effective or acceptable form of inlet protection.
Locate soil or dirt stockpiles no less than 25 feet from any public or private
roadway or drainage channel. If remaining for more than seven days, stabilize
the stockpiles by mulching, vegetative cover, tarps, or other means. Control
erosion from all stockpiles by placing silt barriers around the piles. Temporary
stockpiles located on paved surfaces must be no less than two feet from the
drainage/gutter line and shall be covered if left more than 24 hours.

_.." Minneapolis
Park & Recreation Board

TREE PROTECTION SPECIFICATIONS

General - Tree protection has three primary functions: (1) to avoid physical damage
from contact by equipment, materials, and activities; (2) to preserve roots and soil

conditions in an intact and non-compacted state; and (3) to identify the Tree
Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soll disturbance is permitted and activities are
restricted.

a. The Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) is a restricted area around the base of the tree

at the drip line with a minimum radius of 1 foot for each inch DBH enclosed by

fencing. No work, storage, or equipment operation shall be performed in this

area.

b. Tree Protection: The fence shall enclose the entire area of the TPZ of the tree(s)
to be protected for the duration of the construction project. For trees situated within a
boulevard or near a sidewalk or driveway, only the planting strip and yard side of the
TPZ shall be enclosed with the required protective fencing. Paved surfaces within
the drlp line may be excluded from the TPZ. Modified Tree protection zones may

be specified by MPRB Forestry based on site restrictions.

c. Size, type, and area to be fenced: Al trees to be preserved shall be protected
with four (4) foot high fencing. Fencing is to be mounted on heavy duty steel T-posts
driven into the ground to a depth of at least one (1) foot, six (6) inches (18" minimum)

and no more than eight (8) foot spacing.

d. Warning Sign: A weatherproof waming sign shall be prominently displayed on

each fence at 20-foot intervals on the tree protection fencing. The sign shall be a

minimum 8.5 inches by 11 inches and clearly state: “WARNING - Tree Protection

Zone".

e, Duration: Tree fencing shall be erected before construction begins and remain in

place until final inspection of the project.

*An occupancy fence excluding trees from the work area is acceptable
provided it meets specified clearance from any trees.

*The applicant shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of any
publicly-owned trees that are damaged during the course of construction.

3. The following tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be saved:

(a) No storage of material, topsoil, vehicles, or equipment shall be permitted on
unpaved surfaces within the TPZ.

(b) The ground within the TPZ shall not be altered.
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GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES: RIGHT Of WAY NOTES: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1. See civilsheets C1 for erosion confrol plan and construction enfrance. « Temporary and permanent related encroachments in the public right of way requires a permit, contact Robert Boblett at o Ifimpacled soilis encountered during site activities work will need to stop and nofification provided o the
2. Cadll the surveyor of record and have the proposed building staked before excavafion. 612-673-2428 for more information. MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. )
3. Porkland Dedication Fee must be paid at the fime the confract picks up the permit. Minneapolis Ordinance 598.340 «  Snow sforage is not permitted in the public right of way. If a confinuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must
4. Contact Tom Frame 612-673-5807 o schedule an inspection need with Environmental Services to idenfify and register o Contact Craig Pinkalla at 612-499-9233 cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org regarding any questions related fo planting, removal, be approved as part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. XL
equipment and processes that impact the environment. or the process for protecting frees during consfruction in the City Right of Way. o No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city E
5. The lighting plan must comply with Section 535.590 of the Minneapolis Zoning Code. ) s Anobstruction perit is required anylime consiruction work is performed in the Public right-ofway. Please contact Scot between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and = CLII.I) 5
6. The lighting fixiures shall not exceed two thousand (2,000) fumens equivalent fo a one hundred fifty (150) watt incandescent Kramer at 612-673-2383 regarding detais of sidewalk & lane closures. Log on to hitp://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permif. state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Envionmentol Services at 612-673-3867 for pemit w = =
bulb) unless of a cutoff type that shields the light source from an observer at the closest property line of any permitted or e Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary relocation of any City of information. T 'D_:' E
condifional residential use. The lighting fixtures shall be effectively amanged os not to directly or indirectly cause ilumination Minneapolis signal system that may be in the way of construction. o Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following aclivilies: Temporary w om
or glare in excess of one-half ('4) footcandle for residentiol use, & five () footcandles measured at the street, curb or » Al costs for refocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilties shall be bome by the Contractor and/or Property Owner. storage of impacted soils on site prior o disposal o reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and = o §
nonresidential property line nearest the light source. o Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of Minneapolis right of way signs that discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground fank instollation or = O 4
7. Sheetlighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City. Contractors shall amange for inspections with the may be in the way of construction. removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame of 612-673-5807 for permit applications and < o a
Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-5759 for further information. Any lighting instaliations not approvaks. oc o
meeting City specifications wil be required to be reinstalled at Owner expense. WATER AND SEWER (UTILITY DESIGN) NOTES: ) o o Areview of the project, permils issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of (D]
8. Allsnow shall be removed from the driveway. There is no long term snow storage. ¢ Provide 4' Combined fire and domeslic waler line service with water shut off valve. equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the Cily of Minneapolis will occur for this project.
o The meters shall be located in fhe mechanical rooms.
LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION NOTES: o SEE SHEET T4 SHOWING THE NEW WATER LINE AND FIRE SPRINKLER CONNECTION DIAGRAM STREETS, SIDEWALKS, TRAFFIC AND PARKING NOTES:
» Thelandscape contractor and all subcontractors shallinspect the site and become familiar with the existing condifions o New 6" San Sewer service fo enfer proposed structure within 27' building lines as per the City of Minneapolis sewer o All diiveway aprons, curbs, and gutters must be designed and constructed to Cily standards. See civil sheet CO
relafing to the nature and scope of the work, before providing a bid on the project. requirements. Before digging the contractor shall call public sanitary and storm sewer records af 612-673-2865 and the Uliiity o Asidewalk construction permit must be obtained before the start of any work in the public fight of way.
»  Thelandscape contractor shall verfy plant layout, drainage, and dimensions on site and bring any discrepancies to the water and sewer department af 612-673-2451 The confractor must replace any concrete infrastructure in the City right of Way that is damaged during construction. A
attention of the architect. The landscape confractor shall not change plant types without architect or Owner's wiitten »  Connection of a 6" sanitary sewer service fo a 9" clay main requires cutling in a clay wye, installation of $15,000 Sidewalk Confractor's Bond must be obiained from Public Works Sidewalk Inspections prior fo the start of any workin >
permission. The landscape contractor shallinstall ol new plants and frees after all grading and construction has been couplings with shear rings, and concrete collars. the Public right-of-way. = w g
complefed and provide a one year waranty. o The existing sanitary sewer service line will be removed. s Anobstruction pemit i required before any work is performed in the public right of way. < = g
o Thelandscape contractor shall Sod all existing grass areas disturbed due fo grading and consiruction. Where sod abuls o Forcomments or questions on Public Works Surface Waler & Sewers Division related requirements pleose contact Jeremy Strehlo, Contact Scott Kramer at 612-673-2383 for sidewalk and lane closures. oo o8
paved surfaces, the finished grade or sod shall be held to 1" below the surface elevation of the paved area. The sod shall (Professional Engineer) af (612) 673-3973, or jeremy strehlo@minneapolismn.gov. = Y -
be laid parallel to the contours and shall have staggered joints. o There is no non-storm water discharge proposed. FENCE HEIGHT AND DESIGN REQUIREMENTS - CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS o 8 28 g
¢ The landscape contractor sholl assure compliance with all applicable codes and regulations governing the work and or 535.420.- Fence height. - . o KEY O - a : § E
materials supplied and all plant materiols installed comply with the latest edifion of the American Standards for Nursery CONSIRUCTION CODE SERVICES / BUILDING CODES Front yard. Fences located in the required front yard sholl not exceed hvee (3) feet in height. The — AIR CONDITIONING UNIT o — 8348
Stock, ANSI 260.1 unless noted otherwise. o During excavafion for the new foundation, the stopes fo the bottom of the excavation can not exceed 1:1 and the contractor must maoximum fence helght may be increased by one ( l)(lo;)t if constructed of open, decorative, o I o o8 9
i ivi i i provide a fence around the site at all times to prevent unauthorized access. See structural sheets for shoring specifications. omamental fencing materials that are less than sixty (60) percent opaque. A FE
* Delodope contecloil st i s g oo o e oo T bl el ot e e Ak, Wt e et e s oy o cod ot EXSNG SFOTLEVATON S0
parls sand ' o See floor plans for individual unit addressing. Post signage in the front and in the rear on the building to be readily identified in height. The maximum height rr'u;y be hfcreosebd tosix (6) 1fee:elf ";3] Gfﬁimgg propeﬂr';ws moinfcl'ned I NEW PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION o =B
: ini interior si d 5) feet the enti i inci
o Thelandscape confractor shall provide min 4" deep shredded hardwood mulch in all shrub and plant beds as shown on case of fire or ofher emergency. ;mx’;'gmfm%&nm(hg; ;cy"gbe ;;: ;; d?g g.x‘? 4 f:et ;ﬁ; Ih: gg\’c\:lp; of T =< E
plans, provide a fiber mat weed barrier. See L2 for details. EXISTING AREA CALCULATION fhe principal stucture on the adjoining property and the reor lot fne. “ NEW WO!
Lot Area = 5,060 SF Rear yard. Fences located in the required rear or side yard and extending along the rear lot ine shal _ PR
7~ EXISTING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION not exceed six (6) feet in height, except that a rear yard abutfing a required side yard shall be PROPERTY LINE
{ JSANMH. e T H N OCEE TBOh: considered an interior side yard and shall be subject to the regulations for interior side yards.
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s UNDER THE MN STATE BUILDING CODE 2015 SECTION 903.2.8 THIS BUILDING MUST BE
GENERAL NOTES: o o ) . SYMBOL KEY AND WALL TYPES TYPE "3" INTERIOR 2X4 PARTITION WALL FULLY SPRINKLED UNDER THE NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM BECAUSE THE BUILDING IS
1. Any wood touching concrete must be freaded wood. 11.  In the case of ambiguities, discrepancies, or iregularities, in the 19.  Smoke detectors shall be installed: on each level on the unit, and in all OVER 4,500 SQFT. CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS TO
2. Seeshuctural sheets SO and S1 for foofing and foundation dravings, the contractor must request c!on'ﬁcgﬁon from Ihe architect bedrooms, and in the haliway outside the bedrooms. Smoke clarms sholl TYPE"4" UNIT TO HALLWAY SEPARATION THE CITY AND ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW
specifications. before proceeding. Liabilily for proceeding vithout oblaining receive their pimary power from the building wiring where such wiing is
3. Allmechanicol, electrical, ond plumbing is design-build. clarification from the architect vl be bome solely by the contractor. Do served from a commercial source and sholl be equipped .wilh abattery TYPE "I" CONC FOUNDATION WALL TYPE 5" EXTERIOR 2X6 ENERGY WALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOTES: =
4. Al subs must verify layouts with owner prior to install, not scale the drawings. backup. Smoke clanms sholl emit a signal when the batieries are low. Tl T =
5. The following subcontractors and consultants must provide shop 12.  The general coniracior and all subcontractors must visit the site prior fo Wiring shall be permanent and wilhout a disconnecting switch. Smoke SMOKE/ CO DEIECIOR @ ;fgg‘l;‘sg (;\F = LFS?ES&ATRz 4'"EO éN Ef B 2¢4BUILT UP WD COLUMN oC L(l,.lJ g
drawings fo architect for review: providing bids.The general confractor is responsible for field verifying all alorms are not required fo be equipped viih a battery backup in Group TYPE "2 UNITTO UNIT SEPARATION WALL HASDWZED AND INERCON ECTED WITH BATIERT BACKP = 10P CORD 12:12 PITCH. B OH'OM C ORD 128 2x6 BUILT UP WD COLUMN 5 —_— g
-HVAC / Mechanical subcontractor dimensions and existing conditions prior to construction. R2 occupancy equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system. ONAFOOTING BUTHE BASHVENT ) ' g . T = E
- Floor & Roof truss manufoclurer 13 Allfoiets must have a min 16" clear space on each side from the 20. Radon mifigation required in all Unils. See sheet 12 for specs. 0 YJE"S‘DOW ﬁ?&om REFERENCETAG R2) PREMANUFACTURED & PRE-ENGINEERED [ &'x6* CEDAR WD COLUMN o &
- Fire sprinkler and Alarm subcontractor centerfine of the toilet to the face of the finished wall. 21.  Provide elechical outlet in the atfic for future radon fan as required by = ey WOOD ROOF TRUSSES AT 24°.0.C. POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE Ll E £
6. Always sope concrete and soils around the bulding away from 14, All bedrooms must contain a smoke defector, and carbon  monoxide code. see sheet 12 for specs. C (R3)  GIRDER ROOF TRUSS ': =) g
the foundation, 2% min slope. detector within 10" of the bedroom door. All - bedrooms must have a 22.  Alloullets in kitchen ond bathrooms must be GFl outlets. CRITICAL A 8 1 TUD! )8( INDICATES SIMPSON = g
i : oms ; H1) (2) 2X8 HEADER WITH 1 JACK / 1 KING STUDS o £
7. Seesheet T2 for wall types and wall construction defails. closet, window , and electiicol outlets and fixtures per code. Smoke 23.  Mox ollowable floor truss deflection is 0.6" with span/480 five load. IS SIRUCTURAL DIAGRAM = Y HDU4-3DS2.5 HOLDOWN <C o ‘Sr
8. Seesheet 0, El, E2, E3 for electiical and lighfing plan. defectors shall be provided in accordance with UL 217 & installed in 24. The general contractor shall Gopher State Gne Coll before excavaling —~ .18 FRSTFLOOR TRUSSES. 2 (2) 13 X7 LVLHEADER WITH 2 JACK / 2 KING STUDS (OR EQUIVALENT) SEE oo =
9. The floor and roof truss system shall be pre-manulfactured wood accordance with MNSBC & NFPA 72 fo locate underground ufiifies. Call 651-454-0002 HOORTIRE™ /j e o ;!.‘5 - PROVIDE ARCHITECT VITH @ (2) 2'X 10" HEADER WITH 2 JACK/2 KING STUDS DETAILS ON STRUCTURAL (ds]
trusses. See stuctural sheets for size and specs. The contractor 15, Allwindows that are operable shall be equipped viith a foll prevenfion 25. Every excavalion on assite localed 5 feet or less from Ihe sireet property \ g 215 FLOOR TRUSS SHO? @ 21 X9 LVL HEADER WITH 2 JACK / 2 KING STUDS SHEETS §2
must coordinate ofl shop dravings and provide plans to device that fimits the window opening to less than 4"in accordance with Ene shall be enclosed with a barier not less than 6-07 high, when located ) X W] \ DRAVINGS FOR REVIEW LDRUARRAS:
architect for review, before ordering the frusses. MSBC 1303.2320 more than 5' from the sireet lot ine, a bamier sholl be erected when ( ™ ( J oo—— @53 [2) 13X 11 I LVL HEADER WITH 3 JACK / 2KING STUDS
10.  All dryers must vent to the exterior. Insulate ducts fo R-8 16, Carbon monoxide alarms required in accordance with MN Stat 299F.50. required by Ihe building officicl. Bormiers sholl be of adequale sirength fo , SEeE FO02 TYPE a”r " L RTYPE'8Z;
conlinuous 3-0" from exlerior veall. can not be more than 10' from @ bedroom door, resist wind pressure. JTRUSS, | 1 g hWEHNCH PATHITHRVCATES GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSS LOADING PER I3C 2012
oL h I ) ortendfome ™1y |~ < [a 3 LOCATONS WHERETE FRSTROOR ALLPOINTLOADS MUSTBEBLOCKED ~ RLOORTYPE: TC/L: TC/DL: BC/DL  TOTAL:
17. Interior ignage must comply with ICC A117.1 and chapter 10 of the 1BC 26.  Contractor sholl coordinate inspections with third porty special ihis orea with - / TRUSS HEIGHT MUST BE REDUCED 2, SOUD DOWN 0 FNDN, THRGUGH - 2 > - -
regarding interior signage. See sheet T4 for signage specs. inspectors, as required. The special inspections schedules are shown on 2105 ~ | Pt ‘8 / TO COMPENSATE FOR ADDITIONAL DR TRUSS CAVTYSAACE FLOORB 4pst 7psf Bpst  S5psl
18.  HVAC piping conveying fivids above 105 o below 55 degrees F must be the sfructurcl sheets. The special inspections are coordinated by the ~ = i ﬂg’v'gmm ANDIORDECKNG 2. CONTRACIOR MUST PROVIDE ROOF ; ¥y > 175
insulated to R-3 or higher. Con.fmcmr and goiq for directly l?y the Ovmer. \ & . AND FLOOR TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FLOORB2  100pst 17psf 8pst  125psl = g
27.  Interior and Exterior signage requirements are shown on sheet T4 ) ) \ TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW, BEFORE FLOORC 40pst 17psf Bpst 45 pst E S z
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UNDER THE MN STATE BUILDING CODE 2015 SECTION 903.2.8 THIS BUILDING MUST BE
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201218C BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STAIRWAYS

GENERAL NOTES:

SYMBOL KEY AND WALL TYPES

UNDER THE MN STATE BUILDING CODE 2015 SECTION 903.2.8 THIS BUILDING MUST BE
FULLY SPRINKLED UNDER THE NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM BECAUSE THE BUILDING IS

*  InGroup R2 occupencies, the maximum riser height shall be 1. Anywood touching concrele must be freaded wood. 11. Inthe case of ambiguities, discrepancies, or iregularifies, in the 19.  Smoke detectors shall be installed: on each level on the unit, endin ofl VIDE FIRE SPRIN ol G
7.75" and the minimum tread depth shall be 10", A nosing not 2. Seestructural sheets S0 and S1 for foofing and foundation drowings, the centractor must request clariflication from the architect bedrooms, and in the haliway outside the bedrooms. Smoke olamns shall %1%.%?;?;&%2&?&%%?&} e
less than .75” but not more than 1.25" shall be provided on specifications. before proceeding. Liabiity for proceeding without obtaining receive Iheir pimary power from the building viring where such wiring is
stoinvays wilh solid risers where the fread deplth is less than 11" 3. Allmecharnical, electricol. and plumbing is design-buld. clarification from the crchitect will be borne solely by fhe coniractor. Do served from a commerciol source and sholl be equipped with a bottery TYPE "1" CONC FOUNDATION WALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOJES: L
«  The min width of a stairvay in a dwelling unit is 36" 4, Allsubs must venfy layouts with owner prior fo instcll. not scale the drawings. backup. Smoke alarms shall emit a signal when the batteries are low. =
o Stainways shall have a min head room clearance of 80" 5. The following subconfractors and consultants must provide shop 12 The general confractor and all subcontractors must visit the site prior to Wiing sholl be permanent and without a disconnecting svitch, Smoke & PRE-MANUFACTURED & PREENGINEERED B 2¢4 BUILTUP WD COLUMN oc W g
s Handrails shcll be 34" fo 34" above the stair fread drawings fo orchitect for review: providing bids.The general contractor is responsible for field vesifying cll alarms ore nol required to be equipped wilh o batlery backup in Group o s @V WO%D ROOF TRUSSES AT 24.0.C. o B 2x6BUILTUP WD COLUMN <C Ll =
-HVAC / Mechanical subcontractor dimensions and eisting condifions prior to construction. R2 occupancy equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system. gigoc?rcgrjg alg,gy” EPARATION WALL TOP CORD 12:12 PITCH. BOTTOM CORD 12:8 % — Z
- Foor & Roof fruss manufacturer 13. Al foilets must have a min 16" clear space on each side from the 20.  Radon mitigation required in all Units. See sheet T2 for specs. o (R2) PRE-MANUFACTURED & PRE-'ENGiNEERED [J ¢'x 6" CEDAR WD COLUMN [a'm G%
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2012 BC BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STAIRWAYS

In Group R2 occupancies, the maximum riser height shall be

GENERAL NOTES:

I

Any wood fouching concrete must be freaded wood.

In the case of ambiguities, discrepancies, or iregularities, in the

Smoke detectors shall be installed: on each level on the unif, and in afl

SYMBOL KEY AND WALL TYPES

UNDER THE MN STATE BUILDING CODE 2015 SECTION 903.2.8 THIS BUILDING MUST BE
FULLY SPRINKLED UNDER THE NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM BECAUSE THE BUILDING IS
OVER 4,500 SQFT. CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS TO

26-0"

7.75" and the minimum fread depth shall be 10°. A nosing not 2. Seesiructural sheets S0 and S1 for footing and foundation dravings, the confractor must request clarification from the architect bedrooms, and in the hallway outside the bedrooms. Smoke alams shall THE CITY AND ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW
less than .75" but not more than 1.25" shell be provided on specifications. before proceeding. Liabity for proceeding without oblaining receive their pimary power from the building wding where such wiring is
stairways with solid risers where the tread depihis less than 11" 3. Allmechanical, elecirical, and plumbing is design-build. clarification from the architect will be bome solely by the coniraclor. Do served from a commercial source and sholl be equipped with a battery TYPE “I" CONC FOUNDATION WALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOTES: b
The min width of a stairway in a dweling unit is 36* 4. Allsubs must verify layouts with owner prior fo install. not scale the drawings. backup. Smoke cloms shall emit a signal when the batteries are low, PREMANUFACTURED & FREENGIN =
Stairnways sholl have a min head room clearance of 80° 5. The following subcontractors and consultants must provide shop 12, The general coniractor and all subconiractors must visit ihe site prior fo Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch. Smoke /D W Oggk OFOF TRUSSES A’; ;’Fg C' EERED B 2¢4BULTUP WD COLUMN o cl.{..l) g
Handrails shall be 34" to 34" above the stair fread drawings fo architect for review: providing bids.The general contractor is responsitle for field vesifying ol alorms are not required to be equipped with a bettery backup in Group TYPE *2* UNITTO UNIT SEPARATION WALL ult TOP CORD 12:12 PITCH. B O4va OM C ORD 128 2] 6 BUILT UP WD COLUMN S:_I — 3
- HVAC / Mechanical subcontractor dimensions and existing conditions prior to construction. R2 occupancy equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system. ONATOOTNG NTHEMSVENT . P g g 8 T = g
- Floor & Roof fruss manufocturer 13, Alltolets must have a min 16 clear space on each side from the 20.  Radon mitigation required in cll Units. See sheet 12 for spacs. . {®2) PREMANUFACTURED & PRE-ENGINEERED [ ¢ x 6" CEDAR WD COLUMN o &
- Fire sprinkler and Alarm subcontractor cenlerdine of the foiet fo the face of the finished wall 21 Provide electiical ouflet in the atfic for future radon fan os required by TYPE "3" INTERIOR 2X4 PARTITION WALL _ WOOD ROOF TRUSSES AT 24"0.C. POINTLOAD FROM ABOVE LLi E £
19 ;?,5?3 3%‘5&“9) 6. Always slope concrete and solls around the building away from 14, Allbedrooms must conlain a smoke delector, and carbon  monoxide code, see sheel 12 for specs. R3)  GIRDER ROOF TRUSS |: =) _g_
- : . the foundation. 2% min slope. detector within 10' of the bedroom door. All - bedrooms must have a 22. Alloulletsin kitchen ond bathrooms must be GF oullets. TYPE"4" UNITTO HALLWAY SEPARATION ) (2) 2XB HEADER WITH 1 JACK / | KING STUDS )8( INDICATES SIMPSON = oc ]
1 CODENM %%’?f»ﬁ?fﬁ’,@;ﬁ 7. See sheet 12 for wall types and wall construction detais. closef, window , and elfectrical outlets and fixtures per code. Smoke 23.  Max allowable floor fruss deflection s 0.6" with span/480 five load. = . HDU4-SDS52.5 HOLDOWN < o ;.
1075’ ~L_ UNFORM DIVENSION I 8. SeesheetED, El, E2, E3 for electical and lighting plon. detectors shall be provided in accordance with UL 217 & instcfed in 24, The general confractor shall Gopher State One Call before excavoling TYPE "5" EXTERIOR 2X6 ENERGY WALL (2) 13 X7 5" LVLHEADER WITH 2 JACK / 2 KING STUDS {OR EQUIVALENT) SEE o &
I—m N A FUGHT OF STARS 9. The floor and roof fruss system shall be pre-manufactured wood accordance with MNSBC & NFPA 72 to locate underground ufififies. Ccll 651-454-0002 (@; (2) 7 X 10" HEADER WITH 2 JACK/2 KING STUDS DETAILS ON STRUCTURAL (d>)
trusses. See sfructurat sheets for size and specs. The confractor 15, Allwindows ihal are operable shall be equipped with a fall prevention 25. Every excavalion on a site localed 5 feet or less from the sfreet property SMOXE / CO DETECTOR =4 Sigio N SHEETS $2
must coordinate oll shop drawings end provide plans fo device that imils the window opening to less than 4'in accordance with ine shall be enclosed with a barrer not less than 6-0" high, when located HARDVWFED AND INTERCONNECTED WITH BAITERY BACILP ‘}gf [2) 13 X9 5" LVL HEADER WITH 2 JACK / 2KING STUDS
orchitect for review, before ordering the trusses. MSBC 1303.2320 more than 5' from the street lot fine, a bamier shall be erected when o WINDOW AND DOOR REFERENCE TAG 5) (213X 11 I LVL HEADER WITH 3 JACK / 2 XING STUDS
10.  All dryers must vent to the exterior. Insulate ducts fo R-8 16, Carbon monoxide alarms required in accordance vith MN Stat 299F.50. required by Ine bulding official. Barriers shall be of adequate slrength to (xXx) S22 SCHEDALE AND SPECS R SHEET T3 =
confinuous 3-0" from exterior woll. can not be more than 10' from a bedroom door. resist wind pressure. GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSS LOADING PER 1C 2012
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| | ALLLOCATIONS ABSOLUTE 1N 134" 5ASTAINLESS /- o ‘I\j\s
| | UNDER ASPHALT ROOF STEEL RING SHANK _—
‘ SHINGLES NAILS ATE O.C. MAX.
— ‘ 9/16' APARATED PLYWOOD SHEATING 2) 172 BOLTS. ASTM A307
| WITH CLPS, PER CODE, SEE STRUCTURAL Bl 2X8TRTD = 1 ——— PROVIDE (2) 2X8 ON
SHEETS SOFOR NAILING PATTERN i EITHER SIDE OF KNIFE =
] IX12TRTD —— E d = -
SEE MECH PLANS FOR SIE ! DRP EDGE \ E < PLATE, AND THREAD BOUTS | |
PER MN PLUMBING CODE. THE | \ [ WRAP FASCIA WITH 1 37 THROUGH THE 2X8s 2(8TRTD
- 2 N 5/8'TYPE'C' GYPBDWIHA | | JOISTS AT 16" O. ’
SMALLEST SIZE VENT THAT CAN 3 J §'0.C.
PENETRATE A ROOF I3 7 i CLASS| OR R VAPOR BARRER ALUMNUM g | RECESSED |
| X 10TRFD WOOD, UNDER THE GYP BD CEILING, COLORIDARK ™ o 4 |oCcAN | / O
WRAPPED VITH ALU.‘-'MUP.!’\ SEE SECTIONS ON SHEET A6 St ’ - | T | e o //
FASCIA. SEE AS FOR COLORS @ " N ﬁ% SEE SHEETE]
@ ROOF PENETRATION DETAIL o Gl CHERmCE r fg,ggg?‘,;;”{,ﬂ?“ o 5 2 I : /
e
1 I

V SCALE: 3= |07

DESCRIPTION

Frost resistont design prevents vent closure, Patented two piece lelescopic
cover-olf design provides complefe enclosure of DWV pipe and roof
penetration point. Permanent three point seal unalfected by deily roof
movement and structure setting. No.1 style ring dlamp fop mechonically
seals DWV pipe orificel.D. and O.D. Pre-stomped, base flashing raised bosses
permanently seol at naiing points. Folded hip comer adjustment tabs. Installs
withoul removal or alferation of existing shingle pattem fils ¢l architectural
and 3 fab shingles. Suitable for new construction, tear-off and refrofit Retrofits
over many existing flashing. Impervious to all extreme weather and storm
conditions. 10 Year wamenty when property instolied.

THE FLAT SOFFIT DOES NOT EXTEND PAST THE FRONT

i
TCONTL’IUOUS FLAT ALUMINUM SOFFITS WITH VENTS, E
'OR REAR FACADE OF HOUSE. SOFFTS ARE ANGLED

AND UNVENTED AT THE FRONT AND REAR AS SHOWN

I THE ROOF PLAN 2.0°
SOFFIT VENTS WITH INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS FOR ‘
VENTHATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/16"
AND NOT EXCEED 1/4” DIAMETER

S

/™ ROOF EAVE

\V SCALE 1 1/2°=1"0

SIMPSON HURRICANE TIES
OR SWALAR ROOF TRUSS
TE-DOWN STRAP,
TYPICAL ALL LOCATIOS

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

—

iy

FIRESTONE RubberGard 60 mi EPDM

NOTES:

UNVENTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT

COLOR: DARK BRONZE

REFER TO FIRESTONE WEBSITE FOR MOST CURRENT INFORMATION. SCUPPER MUST BE WELDED
METAL SLEEVE, ROUND ALL SHEET METAL FLANGE CORNERS. APPLY LAP SEALANT AROUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF QUICKSEAM FLASHING. REFER TO LS-9 FOR SEAM EDGE TREATMENT.
WOOD NAILER MUST BE INSTALLED TO MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES OR 200 LBS PER
LINEAL FOOT MINIMUM IN ANY GIVEN DIRECTION. FLANGE OF METAL MUST BE FULLY SUPPORTED

BY WOOD AND TERMINATED AT LEAST 1/2° FROM EDGE OF WOOD.WOOD NAILER MUST BE
INSTALLED TO MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES OR 200 LBS PER LINEAR FOOT IN ANY GIVING

DIRECTION. FASTEN COPING CLEAT AS PER SUPPLIED INSTRUCTIONS.

A\ FRONT PORCH ROOF SECTION

E SCALE: 3" =1'0"

MUST BE PRINTED ON 22 X 34 PAPER TO BE AT SCALE

SUBMITTED FOR BUILDING PERMT

GRANITE HEARTH
PROPERTIES
granitchearth@gmail.com

2052

612-669-.
PO BOX 8589

WELLS & COMPANY
ARCHITECTS

Minneapolis, MN 55408
www.WellsandCompany Architcets.com
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W SCALE: 3/16=10" N & S SCAE 316 =10
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Print Form

WATER RESOURCE PERMIT APPLICATION FORM
Use this form to notify/apply to the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD) of a proposed project or work which may fall within
their jurisdiction. Fill out this form completely and submit with your site plan, maps, etc. to the MCWD at:
15320 Minnetonka Blvd. Minnetonka, MN 55345.
Keep a copy for your records.

YOU MUST OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
1. Name of each property owner: _Shawon ZriaaS . Gromdte Vear Tn Qe Xte S
Mailing Address: DS Exc\sior BLd & 4 'Z'L City: _Ahmreapp\TS  State: mM  Zip: SBHLp
Email Address: _ 4 tant¥e\neactn ® A\ L Com Phone: 457 ~237-989% Fax:

2. Property Owner Representative Information (not required) (licensed contractor, architect, engipeer, etc...)

Business Name: _ \oa\tam WeWS ket Representative Name: W\\va\ W€

Business Address: o HoX 3589 City: mp\S State: AN Zip: 55408
Email Address: wweN\S ond COW\(‘)aM] ) yzb\wo,mm Phone: & 12=6b9-Z05Z2—  Fax:

3. Project Address: 5605  Nrcole X~ Ace City: _w D\ =

State: AN~ Zip: S5408 Qtr Section(s): Section(s): Township(s): Range(s):

Lot: 1\ Block: 4 Subdivision:’j‘_lwv?z,\”:mmo Niwolle: MhasoC PID: Z2Z-07—82— 41-30 ] 09
4. Size of project parcel (square feet or acres): SO0 21 £+

Area of disturbance (square feet): Z,000 <, b4 7 Volume’of excavation/fill (cubic yards): éOO
Area of existing impervious surface: = 500 .8 Area of proposed impervious surface: Z/ 195 sqft+
Length of shoreline affected (feet): O Waterbody (& bay if applicable): (@) '

5. Type of permit being applied for (Check all that apply):

ROSION CONTROL 0 WATERBODY CROSSINGS/STRUCTURES
O FLOODPLAIN ALTERATION 0O STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
O WETLAND PROTECTION O APPROPRIATIONS
O DREDGING O ILLICIT DISCHARGE
[0 SHORELINE/STREAMBANK STABILIZATION
6. Project purpose (Check all that apply): N
0 SINGLE FAMILY HOME /E@JTI FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (apartments)
O ROAD CONSTRUCTION 0 COMMERCIAL or INSTITUTIONAL
O UTILITIES O SUBDIVISIONS (include number of lots)
0 DREDGING 00 LANDSCAPING (pools, berms, etc.)
O SHORELINE/STREAMBANK STABILIZATION 00 OTHER (DESCRIBE):

7. NPDES/SDS General Stormwater Permit Number (if applicable):
8. Waterbody receiving runoff from site: Stevsn 22w el o€ Avinpedrelio. Poviw ay Cred Leadivg fo Lk Hrumed
9. Project Timeline: Start Date: Mau \, 20]( Completion Date: Obbes 20, Z0l(,

Permits have been applied for: City ounty 1 MN Pollution Control Agency CODNR [Ocor O

Permits have been received:  City County _ L1 MN Pollution Control Agency OpNr__Ocoe_ O

U

By signing below, I hereby request a permit to authorize the activities described herein. 1 certify that I am familiar with MCWD
Rules and that the proposed activity will be conducted in compliance with these Rules. T am familiar with the information
contained in this application and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information is true, complete and accurate. 1
understand that procegdin with work before All required authorizations are obtained may be subject to federal, state and/or local
administrative, CI/VJJ/ and/oy cﬂmin'r‘péélﬁ S.

7 ) , A
£ LN =
ra 7 4 4

Signature o -'];:ac 2

I—  Z28.7e\6
™ Date.
peceived

FEB 29 2016

By: . —————

S




EROSION CONTROL SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

INSPECTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS

1. Routine Inspections:
e Once every seven days during active construction
e Within 24 hours of a half inch or more precipitation

2. Completed Field Inspection Reports:
° Reports available within 24 hours of request until MCWD determines project is complete &
stabilized

Failure to submit requested inspection information will result in a site inspection and may be subject to
reimbursement for MCWD staff time.

Who will inspect your site regularly?

NAME: S%NaooN\ 21744 ==  ORGANIZATION: (\J\‘oﬁ\X/\Vjﬂ\ N

PHONE: A5Z— 23/~ 7878ALTERNATE PHONE:
EMAIL: & andeesrtin (D 9 Mai). conn

Where is the concrete washout location?

2Z€ OFF SITE OR CONTAINED ON TRUCK
LI INDICATED ON SITE PLAN (with required impermeable liner)
O N/A

What is the final stabilization method?
(seed, sod, etc): GrabS o X

6 inches of topsoil must be added/replaced prior to final stabilization

Will protective fencing for retained vegetation be installed?

SHEYES

[0 NOT APPLICABLE
0 OTHER (describe)

I certify that I am familiar with the requirements of the MCWD Erosion Control Rule and that the
i iﬁ}onducted in compliance with this rule.
rd

~ [ e e g S T 2282
ynt’;)r Authorized Ag }\E [\% [E “ \\ﬂ E “ Date

\\\ FEB 2 9 2016 MINNEHAHA CREEK

WATERSHED DISTRICT

QUALITY OF WATER, QUALITY OF LIFE
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